Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-0951 PO




)

FREDRIC S. FISH,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Fredric S. Fish is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offense of fraudulent sale and transfer of a motor vehicle.

Procedure


On June 15, 2005, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Fish’s peace officer license.  On September 16, 2005, Fish was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by personal service.  On October 3, 2005, Fish filed an answer to the complaint.  We held a hearing on the complaint on June 9, 2006.  Assistant Attorney General Shawn Naccarato represented the Director.  Neither Fish nor his attorney appeared.
  The matter was ready for our decision on June 9, 2006, when the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Fish is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. On February 25, 2004, Fish committed the criminal offense of fraudulent sale and transfer of a motor vehicle in that, in his individual capacity, he sold and transferred a motor vehicle registered in the name of the Office of Stoddard County Sheriff without transferring a valid assignment of certificate of ownership to the buyer.
3. On August 31, 2004, the Special Prosecuting Attorney (“the Prosecuting Attorney”) for Stoddard County, Missouri, filed an Information charging Fish with committing the Class C felony of stealing.
4. On February 2, 2005, the Prosecuting Attorney filed an Amended Information adding Count II, which also charged Fish with fraudulent sale and transfer of a motor vehicle.
5. On February 14, 2005, in the Circuit Court of Stoddard County, Fish pled guilty to the criminal offense of fraudulent sale and transfer of a motor vehicle, an unclassified misdemeanor.  The court sentenced Fish to six months in the custody of the Stoddard County jail, but suspended the execution of sentence and placed Fish on one year of unsupervised probation.
  The state dismissed the stealing charge.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Fish has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080,
 which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;

(3) Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person; 

*   *   *


(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.

I.  Criminal Offense

A.  Fraudulent Sale and Transfer

The Director argues that Fish committed the crime of fraudulent sale and transfer of a motor vehicle in violation of § 301.210.4, RSMo 2000, which states:


It shall be unlawful for any person to buy or sell in this state any motor vehicle or trailer registered under the laws of this state, unless, at the time of the delivery thereof, there shall pass between the parties such certificates of ownership with an assignment thereof, as provided in this section, and the sale of any motor vehicle or trailer registered under the laws of this state, without the assignment of such certificate of ownership, shall be fraudulent and void.

Fish pled guilty to fraudulent sale and transfer of a motor vehicle, and a conviction resulting from a guilty plea collaterally estops the issue.
  We find that he fraudulently sold and 
transferred a motor vehicle and that this is a criminal offense under § 301.210.4, RSMo 2000,
 and there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).

B.  Stealing


The Director’s complaint alleges that Fish committed the criminal offense of stealing, which was included in the Information and Amended Information, but was dismissed.  Fish did not plead guilty to the crime, and the Director offers no other evidence that Fish committed it.  We find no cause to discipline Fish under § 590.080.1(2) for committing the criminal offense of stealing because the Director failed to prove it.

II.  Active Duty or Color of Law


The Director’s complaint alleges that Fish committed an act while on active duty or under color of law, but presents no evidence to support this.  The complaint makes the statement:  “The conduct alleged in ¶¶ 6 and 7 was done in respondent’s capacity as sheriff of Stoddard County.”
  Fish denied this in his answer.  We have no evidence that Fish worked as a peace officer for the Stoddard County Sheriff’s Department or anywhere else.  Thus, we did not make any findings as to his employment or the circumstances under which he committed the crime.  We find no cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(3).

III.  Violate Rule


The Director cites § 590.080.1(6), which authorizes discipline if Fish violated a rule promulgated pursuant to Chapter 590.  Section 590.080.1(6) does not, itself, authorize 

rulemaking.  It allows discipline for violation of a rule published under “this chapter.”  Rules must have statutory authority in order to be valid.
  “Only rules promulgated by an administrative agency with properly delegated authority have the force and effect of law.”
  Thus, § 590.080.1(6) allows discipline for violation of a rule only if the authority to promulgate that rule exists in Chapter 590. 


The Director’s plenary rulemaking power under § 590.123.1, RSMo 2000, “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter [590, RSMo]” was repealed effective August 28, 2001.
  Since August 28, 2001,
 the Director has had rulemaking power regarding the discipline of peace officer licenses only under § 590.030.5(1), which is specifically limited to continuing education.  Thus, as of August 28, 2001, § 590.080.1(6) allowed peace officer discipline for violation of regulations only if related to continuing education.


Eight months later, the Director filed a notice of rulemaking for his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090,
 which states:

(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:


(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.

*   *   *

(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.
Because that rule purports to discipline licensees for matters unrelated to continuing education, the rule is without statutory authority.


In Bridge Data Co. v. Director of Revenue, 794 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. banc 1990), the Missouri Supreme Court instructed that we must not apply an unauthorized regulation in a contested case because this Commission has “full authority” to resort to the statutes and reach a decision on the law as we find it.  Id at 207.  In Missouri Dep’t of Public Safety v. Dameron, 161 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. App., W.D. 2005), the court held that a guilty plea is proof that the licensee “committed any criminal offense” for purposes of § 590.080.1(2) because the Director construed it thusly in 11 CSR 75-13.090.  However, that case did not address § 590.080.1(6), and the court did not discuss whether there is statutory authority for Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  We conclude that the Director had no authority to promulgate that regulation, so we cannot apply it in this case.


Therefore, we conclude that Fish is not subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(6).
Summary


We find cause to discipline Fish’s peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2).  

SO ORDERED on July 14, 2006.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT


Commissioner

	�On June 8, 2006, Fish’s attorney filed a letter stating that neither he nor his client would be at the hearing.  The letter states:  “Since the essential facts to be determined by the Administrative Hearing Commission are not disputed and the Respondent plans to offer no evidence at this phase of the proceedings, the hearing may proceed in the absence of Respondent and Respondent’s counsel without objection to the receipt of the record of the guilty plea and conviction on the misdemeanor charge from Stoddard County.”


	�Pet’r Ex. 1.  All criminal records are in the name “Steve” Fish, but Fish has agreed that we may admit and consider them in our decision.  He also admits in his June 8, 2006, letter that he entered a guilty plea to the offense.  


	�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2005 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�The Director’s complaint in paragraph 9 alleges that Fish’s conduct violates all three subdivisions, but later states that Fish’s license should be disciplined only under subdivision (2).  While the complaint is not as clear as it could be, we find that Fish was on notice that his license could be subject to discipline under any of the three subdivisions, and we make our determination accordingly.


	�Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647, 649 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004) (citing James v. Paul, 495 S.W.3d 678, 682-83 (Mo. banc 2001)).


	�The Director also cites Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090, which states:





(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:





(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.





Because we have other evidence that Fish committed the offense, we do not address whether this regulation can be used to prove cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).





	�Complaint, ¶ 8.


	�Section 536.014, RSMo 2000.  


	�United Pharmacal Co. of Mo. v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 159 S.W.3d 361, 365 (Mo. banc 2005) (quoting Psychare Mgmt. v. Department of Soc. Servs., 980 S.W.2d 311, 313-14 (Mo. banc 1998)).  


	�Section A, H.B. 80, 92nd Gen. Assem., 1st Sess. (2001 Mo. Laws 299, 301); and Mo. Const. art. III, § 29.


	�2001 Mo. Laws at 301 and 316.


	�27 Mo. Reg. 11, 883-84 (June 3, 2002).





3
6

